



MADORO METALS CORP.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2022

EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

Suite 1450 – 789 West Pender Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada V6C 1H2

Tel : (604) 681-1568 / Fax : (604) 681-8240 / TF : 1-877-377-6222

Email : info@madorometals.com

Website: www.madorometals.com

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the interim condensed consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor DAVIDSON & COMPANY LLP has not performed a review of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim condensed consolidated financial statements by an entity's auditor.

MADORO METALS CORP.
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

	Notes	Unaudited		Audited
		November 30, 2022		February 28, 2022
ASSETS				
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	4	\$	700,640	\$ 559,078
Amounts receivable	5		7,463	2,425
Marketable securities	6		173,250	204,825
Prepaid expenses and deposits			15,598	16,732
Total current assets			896,951	783,060
Non-current assets				
Equipment	7		34	43
Exploration and evaluation assets	8, 10, 13		1,025,357	920,772
Total non-current assets			1,025,391	920,815
TOTAL ASSETS			\$ \$ 1,922,342	1,703,875
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY				
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	9	\$	42,745	\$ 47,349
Due to related parties	13		16,025	17,025
Total current liabilities			58,770	64,374
Total liabilities			58,770	64,374
Shareholders' equity				
Share capital	10		8,813,131	8,314,631
Reserves	10		86,093	220,826
Deficit			(7,035,652)	(6,895,956)
Total shareholders' equity			1,863,572	1,639,501
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		\$	1,922,342	\$ 1,703,875

Approved and authorised for issue on behalf of the Board on January 19, 2023

"Robert Archer" Director
 Robert Archer

"Mary Ellen Thorburn" Director
 Mary Ellen Thorburn

MADORO METALS CORP.**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS & COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
		November 30, 2022	November 30, 2021	November 30, 2022	November 30, 2021
Expenses					
Management fees	13	\$ 24,000	\$ 24,000	\$ 72,000	\$ 72,000
Accounting and audit fees	13	14,047	11,208	47,721	38,359
Consulting fees	13	23,500	26,790	38,500	70,207
Exploration expenditures	8	-	-	30,488	-
Legal fees		8,072	1,270	25,333	3,958
Transfer agent and filing fees		6,791	3,803	12,091	12,082
Rent		3,000	3,000	9,000	8,000
Insurance		2,577	2,349	7,437	6,724
Shareholder information		1,886	-	3,661	-
Office, telephone and miscellaneous		622	2,126	1,880	4,156
Investor relations and promotion		-	1,399	-	12,616
Loss before other income (expenses)		(84,495)	(75,945)	(248,111)	(228,102)
Other income (expenses):					
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities	6	3,275	(67,176)	(31,575)	(72,376)
Gain (loss) on foreign exchange		4,234	(10,087)	5,257	(13,905)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period		\$ (76,986)	\$ (153,208)	\$ (274,429)	\$ (314,383)
Weighted average number of common shares					
Outstanding (basic and diluted)		75,038,254	67,783,859	70,279,989	66,082,280
Basic and diluted loss per share		\$ (0.001)	\$ (0.002)	\$ (0.004)	\$ (0.005)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

MADORO METALS CORP.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Share Capital (Note 10)		Reserves (Note 10)			Total
	Number of shares issued	Amount	Warrants reserve	Share-based payments reserve	Deficit	
Balance, February 28, 2021	60,869,216	\$ 7,623,899	\$ 67,455	\$ 196,328	\$ (5,606,366)	\$ 2,281,316
Warrants exercised	6,807,500	658,350	-	-	-	658,350
Fair value of warrants exercised	-	14,882	(14,882)	-	-	-
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets	250,000	17,500	-	-	-	17,500
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(314,383)	(314,383)
Balance, November 30, 2021	67,926,716	\$ 8,314,631	\$ 52,573	\$ 196,328	\$ (5,920,749)	\$ 2,642,783
Balance, February 28, 2022	67,926,716	8,314,631	52,573	168,253	(6,895,956)	1,639,501
Shares issued for private placement, net of cost	9,670,000	483,500	-	-	-	483,500
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets	300,000	15,000	-	-	-	15,000
Fair value of stock options expired	-	-	-	(134,733)	134,733	-
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(274,429)	(274,429)
Balance, November 30, 2022	77,896,716	\$ 8,813,131	\$ 52,573	\$ 33,520	\$ (7,035,652)	\$ 1,863,572

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

MADORO METALS CORP.
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Nine months ended	
	November 30, 2022	November 30, 2021
CASH FLOWS USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (274,429)	\$ (314,383)
Adjustments to reconcile loss to net cash used in operating activities:		
Unrealized (gain) loss on marketable securities	31,575	72,376
Office, telephone and miscellaneous	9	14
Net changes in non-cash working capital accounts:		
Increase in amounts receivable	(5,038)	(7,788)
(Increase) Decrease in prepaid expenses and deposits	1,134	(146)
Increase in amounts payable and accrued liabilities	(132)	(2,745)
Decrease in due to related parties	(1,000)	(1,851)
Cash used in operating activities	(247,881)	(254,523)
CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	(94,057)	(254,854)
Proceeds received for disposition of exploration and evaluation assets	-	50,000
Cash used in investing activities	(94,057)	(204,854)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Issuance of common shares, net of share issuance costs	483,500	-
Warrants exercised	-	658,350
Cash provided by financing activities	483,500	658,350
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	141,562	198,973
Balance, beginning of the period	559,078	468,804
Balance, closing of the period	\$ 700,640	\$ 667,777

Supplemental cash flow information (Note 14)

MADORO METALS CORP.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2022

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Madoro Metals Corp. (the ‘Company’) incorporated in British Columbia on September 24, 1984, is an exploration stage public company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange and the Frankfurt Stock Exchange. The Company is assessing its mineral properties and has not yet determined whether these properties contain reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of amounts shown for mineral properties is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves and confirmation of the Company’s interest in the underlying properties, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to satisfy the expenditure requirements under mineral property agreements and to complete the development of the properties, and upon future profitable production or the sale thereof.

On August 24, 2018, the Company incorporated a subsidiary, Minera Mazateca, S.A. de C.V. (“Minera Mazateca” or “Subsidiary”), under the laws of the United Mexican States.

The Company is listed as a Tier 2 mining exploration issuer. These interim condensed consolidated financial statements (the “Financial Statements”) present the consolidated operations of the Company and its Subsidiary. The Company is primarily engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties in Quebec, Canada and in the state of Oaxaca, Mexico (via its Subsidiary). At November 30, 2022, the Company had no revenue producing operations and has an accumulated deficit of \$7,035,652 (February 28, 2022 - \$6,895,956) since its inception. The Company has cash exploration and evaluation obligations for approximately \$316,000 during twelve months from the end of the reporting period with a working capital of \$838,181. During the period ended November 30, 2022, the Company closed a private placement (Note 16) for net proceeds of \$483,500. The Company has sufficient funds to finance its operation for next 12 months. However, the Company will periodically have to raise funds to continue operations and, although it has been successful in doing so in the past, there is no assurance it will be able to do so in the future. Inability to raise funds in the future may cause significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as going concern.

During and after the nine months ended November 30, 2022, the COVID-19 pandemic has relatively stabilized in Mexico, access to vaccines has become more widespread, but the impact on the national and local economies remains significant, negative, and widespread. The Company continues to monitor and assess the impact on its business activities. Most communities in the Company’s project areas have re-opened to outsider access, at least on a limited basis under each community’s specific protocols, and we are re-engaging with communities to gain access for exploration work. However, the full impact remains uncertain, and it is difficult to reliably measure the extent of the effect of the COVID-19 pandemic on future financial results.

These Financial Statements have been prepared with the assumption that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation. The operations of the Company were exclusively funded by the issuance of share capital. The issuance of additional equity securities by the Company may result in significant dilution to the equity interests of current shareholders. The Company’s future capital requirements will depend on many factors, including operating costs, the current capital market environment and global market conditions.

The head office, and principal address of the Company is Suite 1450, 789 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 1H2. The Company’s registered and records address is at the corporate solicitor’s office, Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP, 2900 – 550 Burrard Street, Vancouver, BC, V6C 0A3.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Basis of consolidation and preparation

These Financial Statements include the accounts of the Company and its Subsidiary, Minera Mazateca. Details of the controlled entity are as follows:

	Country of incorporation	Percentage owned
Minera Mazateca, S.A. de C.V.	Mexico	100%

MADORO METALS CORP.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2022

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

Basis of consolidation and preparation (continued)

Control is achieved when the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the period are included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate.

All intercompany transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated in full on consolidation.

Statement of compliance

These Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

These Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s 2022 audited consolidated financial statements which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

These Financial Statements have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with those used in the Company’s 2022 annual financial statements except for income tax expense which is recognized and disclosed for the full financial year in the audited financial statements.

Basis of measurement

These Financial Statements have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical costs, except for certain financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss. Additionally, these Financial Statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

Unless otherwise noted, these Financial Statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the functional currency of the Company and its Subsidiary.

Approval of the Financial Statements

The Financial Statements of the Company for the period ended November 30, 2022, were authorized for issue on January 19, 2023 by the Board of Directors of the Company.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Significant accounting estimates and assumptions

The Company makes estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions. The loss effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in comprehensive income (loss) in the year of the change, if the change affects that year only, or in the year of the change and future years, if the change affects both.

MADORO METALS CORP.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2022

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Significant accounting judgements

Information about critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognized in the Financial Statements within the next financial year are discussed below:

i) Exploration and evaluation expenditures

The application of the Company's accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditures requires judgment in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits will flow to the Company, which may be based on assumptions about future events or circumstances. Estimates and assumptions made may change if new information becomes available. If, after an expenditure is capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of the expenditure is unlikely, the amount capitalized is written off in the profit or loss in the year the new information becomes available.

ii) Title to mineral property interests

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Such properties may be subject to prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.

iii) Income taxes

The Company has not recognized a deferred tax asset as management believes it is not probable that taxable profit will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilized.

iv) Share-based payment transactions

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the stock option, volatility and dividend yield and making assumptions about them. The assumptions and models used for estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions are disclosed in Note 10.

Significant accounting policies

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, and term deposits with maturities of three months or less.

Property and equipment

Recognition and measurement

On initial recognition, property and equipment is valued at cost, being the purchase price and directly attributable cost of acquisition or construction required to bring the asset to the location and condition necessary to be capable of operating in the manner intended by the Company, including appropriate borrowing costs and the estimated present value of any future unavoidable costs of dismantling and removing items. The corresponding liability is recognized within provisions.

MADORO METALS CORP.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2022

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Property and equipment (continued)

Property and equipment are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated amortization, less any accumulated impairment losses.

When parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property and equipment.

Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing part of an item of property and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Company and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property and equipment are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

Gains and losses

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount and are recognized net within other income in profit or loss.

Depreciation

Equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is calculated on a declining balance basis at 30% per annum for office equipment. Half of the normal depreciation is taken in the year of acquisition.

Depreciation is recognized in profit or loss. Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if appropriate.

Income taxes

Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred income taxes. Current income tax and deferred income tax are recognized in profit or loss, except to the extent that they relate to items recognized directly in equity or equity investments.

Current income tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or liability differs from its tax base, except for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill and temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

MADORO METALS CORP.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2022

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Income taxes (continued)

Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred income taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Share capital

Equity instruments are contracts that give a residual interest in the net assets of the Company. Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares, share options, and share warrants are classified as equity instruments.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or warrants are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

Foreign currencies

The functional currency of the Company and its Subsidiary is measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates. Management has determined that the functional currency of the Company and its Subsidiary is the Canadian dollar.

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the period-end exchange rate. Gains and losses are included in net earnings.

Non-monetary items measured at historical cost continue to be carried at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value are reported at the exchange rate at the date when fair values were determined.

The financial results and position of foreign operations whose functional currency is different from the reporting currency are translated as follows:

- i. assets and liabilities are translated at period-end exchange rates prevailing at that reporting date; and
- ii. income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates for the period.

Exchange gains and losses arising on translation are recognized in accumulated other comprehensive loss.

Income/loss per share

Basic Income (loss) per share is computed by dividing the net loss or income applicable to common shares of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the relevant period.

Diluted Income (loss) per share is determined by adjusting the net loss or income attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the effects of dilutive instruments, which includes stock options and common share purchase warrants, as if their dilutive effect was at the beginning of the period. The calculation of the diluted number of common shares assumes that proceeds received from the exercise of "in-the-money" stock options and common share purchase warrants are used to purchase common shares of the Company at their average market price for the period. In periods that the Company reports a net loss, per share amounts are not presented on a diluted basis as the result would be anti-dilutive.

MADORO METALS CORP.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2022

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Share-based payments

The stock option plan (Note 10) allows Company employees and consultants to acquire shares of the Company. Share-based payments to employees are measured using the fair value method at the date of grant of stock options. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is considered an employee for legal or tax purposes or provides similar services to those performed by an employee. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods and services received or, if it is determined that the fair value of the goods or services received cannot be reliably measured, the fair value method will be used to determine the value at the date the options are granted.

The fair value of options is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and is expensed to earnings over the vesting period on a graded basis with an offset to share-based payment reserve. When options are exercised, the corresponding share-based payment reserve and the proceeds received by the Company are credited to share capital. Forfeitures are estimated at the time of the grant. When options expire, the fair value of the options is transferred from share-based payment reserve with an offset to deficit.

Valuation of equity units issued in private placements

The Company has adopted a residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as private placement units. The residual value method first allocates value to the most easily measurable component based on fair value and then the residual value, if any, to the less easily measurable component.

The fair value of the common shares issued in the private placement is determined to be the more easily measurable component and are valued at their fair value, as determined by the closing quoted bid price on the announcement date. The balance, if any, is allocated to the attached warrants. Any fair value attributed to the warrants is recorded as warrant reserve. If the warrants are exercised, the related amount is reclassified as share capital.

If the warrants are issued as share issuance costs, the fair value will be recorded as warrant reserve using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. If the warrants are exercised, the related amount is reclassified as share capital. If the warrants expire unexercised, the related amount remains in warrant reserve.

Exploration and evaluation assets

Pre-exploration costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

Costs incurred to acquire the legal right to explore a property are capitalized. Once the legal right to explore a property has been acquired, costs directly related to exploration and evaluation expenditures are recognized and capitalized on a property-by-property basis assuming these costs meet the definition of an asset. Costs that do not meet the definition of an asset are expensed in the period incurred. These direct expenditures include such costs as surveying costs, drilling costs, labour and contractor costs, materials used and licensing and permit fees.

Government tax credits received are recorded as a reduction to the cumulative costs incurred and capitalized on the related property.

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the mineral resource has been determined, the property is considered to be under development and is classified as development properties. The carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets is transferred to development properties after being tested for impairment.

Once commercial production has commenced all capitalized costs related to the property are transferred to producing properties and the costs of acquisition, exploration and development will be written off over the life of the property based on estimated economic reserves. Proceeds received from the sale of any interest in a property will be credited against the carrying value of the property, with any excess included in other income for the period. If a property is abandoned, the acquisition, deferred exploration and development costs will be written off to other expenses.

MADORO METALS CORP.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2022

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Exploration and evaluation assets (continued)

Currently, all mineral properties of the Company are exploration stage.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements or inadvertent non-compliance with regulatory requirements.

Management reviews capitalized costs on its mineral properties when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount of an asset may be impaired. If the recorded amount is higher than the asset's fair value less cost to sell, management will recognize impairment in value based upon current exploration results and upon management's assessment of the future probability of profitable revenues from the property or sale of the property.

Exploration costs renounced due to flow-through share subscription agreements remain capitalized; however, for corporate income tax purposes, the Company has no right to claim these costs as tax deductible expenses.

Recorded costs of mineral properties and deferred exploration costs are not intended to reflect present or future values of resource properties. The recorded costs are subject to measurement uncertainty and it is reasonably possible, based on existing knowledge, that changes in future conditions could require a material change in the recognized amount.

Payments on mineral property option agreements are made at the discretion of the Company and, accordingly, are recorded as incurred.

Mining tax credits

Mining tax credits are recorded in the accounts when there is reasonable assurance that the Company has complied with, and will continue to comply with, all conditions needed to obtain the credits. These non-repayable mining tax credits are earned in respect of exploration costs incurred in Quebec, Canada and are recorded as a reduction of the related deferred exploration expenditures.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amount of non-financial assets is reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss. An impairment loss is recognized in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount of assets is the greater of an asset's fair value less cost to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

An impairment loss is only reversed if there is an indication that the impairment loss may no longer exist and there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount, however not to an amount higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized in previous years.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**Environmental rehabilitation**

An obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs arises when an environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration, development or ongoing production of a mineral property interest. The estimated costs arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work, discounted to their net present value, are determined, and capitalized at the start of each project to the carrying amount of the asset, as soon as the obligation to incur such costs arises. Discount rates, using a pre-tax rate that reflects the time value of money, are used to calculate the net present value. These costs are charged against profit or loss over the economic life of the related asset, through amortization using either the unit-of-production or the straight-line method. The related liability is adjusted at each period-end for the unwinding of the discount rate, for changes to the current market-based discount rate, and for changes to the amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation. Costs for restoration of subsequent site damage which is created on an ongoing basis during production are provided for at their net present values and charged against profits as extraction progresses.

The Company has no known restoration, rehabilitation or environmental costs related to its mineral property interests.

Financial instruments**(i) Financial assets**

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) and at amortized cost. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets and collect contractual cash flows, its contractual terms give rise on specified dates that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding, and it is not designated as FVTPL.

Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument by-instrument basis) on the day of acquisition to designate them as at FVOCI.

Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial asset held at FVTPL are included in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise. The Company’s marketable securities being in equity securities of other listed entities, are classified as FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVOCI

Investments in equity instruments at FVOCI are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently they are measured at fair value, with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive loss. There is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss following the derecognition of the investment. None of the Company’s financial assets are classified as FVOCI.

Financial assets at amortized cost

Financial assets at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment. They are classified as current assets or non-current assets based on their maturity date. The Company’s financial assets at amortized cost comprise cash and cash equivalents and taxes recoverable.

Financial assets are derecognized when they mature or are sold, and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred. Gains and losses on derecognition of financial assets classified as FVTPL or amortized cost are recognized in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss. Gains or losses on financial assets classified as FVOCI remain within accumulated other comprehensive income.

MADORO METALS CORP.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2022

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**Financial instruments (continued)**

(ii) Financial liabilities

The Company classified its financial liabilities as subsequently measured at amortized cost which include amounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties. The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or they expire.

(iii) Impairment of financial assets

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the loss allowance for the financial asset is measured at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the loss allowance is measured for the financial asset at an amount equal to twelve month expected credit losses. For amounts receivable the Company applies the simplified approach to providing for expected credit losses, which allows the use of a lifetime expected loss provision. Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the loss decreases and the decreases can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized. Given the nature and balances of the Company's amounts receivables, the Company has no material loss allowance as at November 30, 2022 and 2021.

New accounting pronouncements

During the period ended November 30, 2022, the Company adopted certain new accounting standards and pronouncements, none of which had a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

There are no other standards or IFRIC interpretations that are yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the Company.

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	November 30, 2022	February 28, 2022
Cash in bank	\$ 689,605	\$ 548,073
Term deposit	11,035	11,005
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 700,640	\$ 559,078

5. AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE

As at November 30, 2022, the Company has following amounts as receivable:

	November 30, 2022	February 28, 2022
Taxes recoverable	\$ 6,535	\$ 2,425
Accounts receivable	928	-
Amounts receivable	\$ 7,463	\$ 2,425

MADORO METALS CORP.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2022

6. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

	November 30, 2022		February 28, 2022	
	Fair Value	Cost	Fair Value	Cost
Zinc Resources Corp.	\$ 7,650	\$ 104,975	\$ 9,775	\$ 104,975
Eloro Resources Ltd.	105,600	98,660	105,050	98,660
DeepRock Minerals Inc.	60,000	81,500	90,000	81,500
	\$ 173,250	\$ 285,135	\$ 204,825	\$ 285,135

On April 23, 2021, the Company received 800,000 DeepRock Minerals Inc. common shares valued at \$12,000 as per the option agreement for DeepRock Minerals Inc. to acquire a 50% interest in the Ralleau Project (Note 8).

7. EQUIPMENT

Equipment		Equipment	
Cost:		Cost:	
At February 28, 2022	\$ 3,439	At February 29, 2021	\$ 3,439
At November 30, 2022	\$ 3,439	At February 28, 2022	\$ 3,439
Depreciation:		Depreciation:	
At February 28, 2022	\$ 3,396	At February 29, 2021	\$ 3,377
Charges for the quarter	9	Charges for the year	19
At November 30, 2022	\$ 3,405	At February 28, 2022	\$ 3,396
Net book value:		Net book value:	
At February 28, 2022	\$ 43	At February 29, 2021	\$ 62
At November 30, 2022	\$ 34	At February 28, 2022	\$ 43

MADORO METALS CORP.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2022

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

The Company has capitalized the following acquisition and exploration costs on its mineral properties.

	Ralleau Project Quebec, Canada	Rama de Oro Project Oaxaca, Mexico	Magdalena Project Oaxaca, Mexico	Yautepec Project Oaxaca, Mexico	Total
Ending Balance, February 28, 2021	\$ 84,357	\$ 453,091	\$ 427,150	\$ 649,477	\$ 1,614,075
Acquisition costs:					
Cash	-	-	-	37,718	37,718
Shares	-	-	-	17,500	17,500
Total acquisition costs	-	-	-	55,218	55,218
Exploration costs:					
Consulting fees	-	3,646	6,566	119,385	129,597
Staking fees	-	39,298	8,546	25,049	72,893
Assays and testing	-	2,871	1,032	15,956	19,859
Tools and supplies	-	-	1,111	13,425	14,536
Travel	-	415	-	5,467	5,882
Rent	-	-	-	2,342	2,342
License and taxes	-	-	-	94	94
Deferred exploration costs	-	46,230	17,255	181,718	245,203
Proceeds received from optionees	(50,000)	-	-	-	(50,000)
Impairment charge	-	(499,320)	(444,404)	-	(943,724)
Balance of costs:					
Total acquisition costs	96,543	325,319	193,901	304,221	919,984
Total proceeds received from optionees	(75,000)	-	-	-	(75,000)
Total shares received from optionees	(81,500)	-	-	-	(81,500)
Total cost recovery	(129,507)	-	-	-	(129,507)
Total deferred exploration costs	660,765	174,002	250,504	582,192	1,667,463
Total cumulative impairment charge	(436,944)	(499,320)	(444,404)	-	(1,380,668)
Ending Balance, February 28, 2022	\$ 34,357	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 886,413	\$ 920,772

MADORO METALS CORP.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2022

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

	Ralleau Project Quebec, Canada	Rama de Oro Project Oaxaca, Mexico	Magdalena Project Oaxaca, Mexico	Yautepec Project Oaxaca, Mexico	Total
Balance, February 28, 2022	\$ 34,357	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 886,413	\$ 920,772
Acquisition Costs:					
Cash	-	-	-	56,665	56,665
Shares	-	-	-	15,000	15,000
Total Acquisition costs	-	-	-	71,665	71,665
Exploration costs:					
Consulting fees	-	-	-	10,572	10,572
Staking fees	927	-	-	10,694	11,621
Rent	-	-	-	10,727	10,727
Deferred exploration costs	927	-	-	31,993	32,920
Balance of costs:					
Total acquisition costs	96,543	325,319	193,901	375,886	991,649
Total proceeds received from optionees	(75,000)	-	-	-	(75,000)
Total shares received from optionees	(81,500)	-	-	-	(81,500)
Total cost recovery	(129,507)	-	-	-	(129,507)
Total deferred exploration costs	661,692	174,002	250,504	614,185	1,700,383
Total cumulative impairment charge	(436,944)	(499,320)	(444,404)	-	(1,380,668)
Balance, November 30, 2022	\$ 35,284	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 990,071	\$ 1,025,357

MADORO METALS CORP.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2022

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

1) Rama de Oro Project, Oaxaca, Mexico

On May 9, 2018, and as amended on August 10, 2020, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the Rama de Oro Project, located in the state of Oaxaca, Mexico.

To earn the 100% interest, the Company is required to make total cash payments of US\$35,000 (paid), issue a total of 2,900,000 common shares of the Company (issued), and incur total work expenditures of US\$350,000.

On August 12, 2020, an additional US\$7,500 (\$10,116) was paid in consideration of the amendment to the option agreement whereby the due date on the work expenditures was extended to May 9, 2022. As at February 28, 2022, the Company had capitalized US\$151,953 (\$197,077) of work expenditures.

A 2% net smelter return royalty is payable to the optionor, of which the Company will have the right to purchase 1% of the royalty at any time for US\$1,650,000.

In February 2022, the Company provided formal written notice to the optionor that it is declaring force majeure, as provided under the agreement, as access to the property has been unavailable to the Company since almost the onset of the agreement. During the year ended February 28, 2022, the management impaired the carrying value of the property to \$1. During the nine months ended November 30, 2022, the Company incurred \$23,075 which has been directly recognized as exploration expenditures in the statement of comprehensive income.

During the period ended November 30, 2022, the Company received written notice from the optionor (i) rejecting the Company's force majeure claim and (ii) purporting to terminate the option agreement on the basis that the Company failed to make the required work expenditures within the option period specified in the agreement. The Company considers itself to be in compliance with the terms of the option agreement, as amended, and intends to vigorously contest this termination notice.

2) Yautepec Project, Oaxaca, Mexico

On June 1, 2018, and as amended on August 10, 2020, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the Yautepec Project, located in the state of Oaxaca, Mexico.

To earn the 100% interest, the Company is required to make total cash payments of US\$5,000 (paid), issue a total of 1,550,000 common shares of the Company (issued), and incur total work expenditures of US\$310,000 (incurred). An additional US\$2,500 (\$3,372) was paid in consideration of the amendment to the option agreement whereby the due date on the work expenditures was extended to December 1, 2021.

On June 24, 2022, the Company announced that it met all its commitments under the agreement and has exercised its option to acquire a 100% interest in the Yautepec project.

A 2% net smelter return royalty is payable to the optionor, of which the Company will have the right to purchase 1% of the royalty at any time for US\$1,650,000. All securities to be issued in connection with the transactions will be subject to a hold period of 4 months and one day from their date of issuance.

MADORO METALS CORP.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2022

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

2) Yautepec Project, Oaxaca, Mexico (continued)

Cerro Minas

On October 16, 2019, the Company entered into an Option Agreement with Gunpoint Exploration Ltd. (“Gunpoint”) and Gunpoint’s subsidiary, Minera CJ Gold S.A. de C.V. (“CJ Gold”), whereas the Company, through its subsidiary, Minera Mazateca, may acquire a 100% interest in the Cerro Minas mineral concession (title # 234333) having a surface area of 899 hectares, located in the state of Oaxaca, Mexico (the “Property”). Under the terms of the Agreement, the Company may earn the interest in the Property by paying Gunpoint US\$100,000 and issuing 800,000 common shares as follows:

- i. US\$10,000 (paid) and 100,000 shares (issued) on the effective date (October 23, 2019);
- ii. US\$20,000 (paid) and 150,000 shares (issued) on the first anniversary of the effective date;
- iii. US\$30,000 (paid) and 250,000 shares (issued) on the second anniversary of the effective date; and
- iv. US\$40,000 (paid on September 29, 2022) and 300,000 shares (issued on September 29, 2022) by the third anniversary of the effective date.

Gunpoint shall retain a 1.5% Net Smelter Returns Royalty on the Property, of which the Company may purchase, at any time, 0.5% for US\$1,000,000.

All shares issued pursuant to the Agreement are subject to a hold period of four months and one day following issuance.

During the period ended November 30, 2022, the Company fully exercised its option to purchase a 100% interest in the Cerro Minas mineral concession through final cash payment of \$40,000 and issuance of 300,000 shares.

3) Magdalena Project, Oaxaca, Mexico

On June 1, 2018, and as amended on August 10, 2020, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the Magdalena Project, located in the state of Oaxaca, Mexico.

To earn the 100% interest, the Company is required to make total cash payments of US\$5,000 (paid), issue a total of 1,550,000 common shares of the Company (issued), and incur total work expenditures of US\$230,000.

On August 12, 2020, an additional US\$2,500 (\$3,372) was paid in consideration of the amendment to the option agreement whereby the due date on the work expenditures was extended to December 1, 2022. As at February 28, 2022, the Company had capitalized US\$194,200 (\$257,916) of work expenditures.

The Company shall also pay, for and on behalf of Minera Zalamera, all cash payments to be made to the Concession holder for a total amount of \$50,000 (paid) over an 18-month period and the granting of a 1% net smelter returns royalty.

A 2% net smelter returns royalty is payable to the optionor, of which the Company will have the right to purchase 1% of the royalty at any time for US\$1,650,000.

In February 2022, the Company provided formal written notice to the optionor that it is declaring force majeure, as provided under the agreement, as access to the property has been unavailable to the Company for more than two years. During the year ended February 28, 2022, the management impaired the carrying value of the property to \$1. During the nine months ended November 30, 2022, the Company incurred \$7,412 which has been directly recognized as exploration expenditures in the statement of comprehensive income.

MADORO METALS CORP.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2022

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)3) Magdalena Project, Oaxaca, Mexico (continued)

During the period ended November 30, 2022, the Company received written notices from the optionor (i) rejecting the Company's force majeure claim and (ii) purporting to terminate the option agreement on the basis that the Company failed to make the required work expenditures within the option period specified in the agreement. The Company considers itself to be in compliance with the terms of the option agreement, as amended, and intends to vigorously contest this termination notice.

4) Ralleau Project, Quebec, Canada

On April 5, 2017, the Company entered into an option agreement with DeepRock Minerals Inc. (the "optionee") on the Company's wholly owned Ralleau Property. Under the terms of the option agreement and as amended on March 15, 2018 (1st Amending Agreement), on June 30, 2018 (2nd Amending Agreement), on April 20, 2020 (3rd Amending Agreement) and on March 12th, 2021 (4th Amending Agreement), the optionee will be deemed to have exercised its option to acquire a 50% interest in the property by payment of \$75,000 in cash, issuance of 1,400,000 in common shares of the Company, and incurring \$250,000 in exploration expenditures in the period of four (4) years. During the year 2022, the optionee has fulfilled the above-mentioned obligations and the 50% interest in the Ralleau property has been transferred. As at November 30, 2022, the Company has a receivable balance of \$928 (February 28, 2022 - \$Nil) from the optionee (See Note 5).

9. AMOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	November 30, 2022	February 28, 2022
Accounts payable	\$ 1,414	\$ 11,249
Accrued liabilities	41,331	36,100
	\$ 42,745	\$ 47,349

10. SHARE CAPITAL**Authorized share capital**

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Issuance of share capitalDuring the nine months ended November 30, 2022

On September 26, 2022, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement financing and issued 9,670,000 units at a price of \$0.05 per unit for net proceeds of \$483,500. Each unit comprises of one common share and one-half of transferable share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant will allow the holder to purchase an additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.08 for a period of 24 months.

On September 29, 2022, pursuant to the option agreement for Cerro Minas dated October 16, 2019, the Company issued 300,000 common shares valued at \$15,000.

MADORO METALS CORP.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2022

10. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**Issuance of share capital (continued)***During the year ended February 28, 2022*

On October 21, 2021, pursuant to the option agreement with respect to the Cerro Minas project, the Company issued 250,000 common shares valued at \$17,500.

During the year ended February 28, 2022, 6,247,500 of the outstanding warrants were exercised at a price of \$0.10 per share and 560,000 of the outstanding warrants were exercised at a price of \$0.06 per share. The aggregate value of proceeds received was \$658,350.

Share options

The Company adopted a share option plan (the “Share Option Plan”) under which it may grant options to employees, officers, directors, or consultants for up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares. In connection with the foregoing, the number of common shares reserved for issuance to any one optionee in a twelve-month period is limited to 5% of the issued shares of the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of an option may not be less than the discounted market price. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 5 years and vest at the discretion of the board of directors.

For share options granted to employees, directors, and consultants, the Company recognizes as an expense, the estimated fair value of the share options granted. The fair value of each share option granted was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model.

A summary of share options outstanding as at November 30, 2022, and February 28, 2022 is as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Number of Years to Expiry
Balance, February 28, 2021	2,893,000	0.11	1.28
Expired	(425,000)	0.10	
Balance, February 28, 2022	2,468,000	0.11	0.28
Expired	(2,024,000)	0.11	-
Balance, November 30, 2022	444,000	0.11	0.60

During the nine months ended November 30, 2022

There was no share-based payment expense during the period ended November 20, 2022. As at November 30, 2022, there was \$Nil (February 28, 2022 - \$Nil) of unrecognized share-based payments expenses related to unvested stock options.

During the period ended November 30, 2022, 2,024,000 of the outstanding stock options expired unexercised. The corresponding value of \$134,733 was transferred from share-based payments reverse to deficit.

MADORO METALS CORP.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2022

10. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**Share options (continued)***During the nine months ended February 28, 2022*

Total share-based payment expense as a result of options granted and vested during the year ended February 28, 2022, was \$Nil (2021 - \$55,922). As at February 28, 2022, there was \$Nil (2021 - \$Nil) of unrecognized share-based payment expense related to unvested stock options.

During the year ended February 28, 2022, 425,000 of the outstanding stock options expired unexercised. The corresponding value of \$28,075 was transferred from share-based payment reserve to deficit.

Warrants

A summary of changes in warrants outstanding as at November 30, 2022 and February 28, 2022 is as follows:

	Warrants outstanding	Weighted average exercise price	Weighted average number of years to expiry
Balance, February 28, 2021	15,560,000	\$ 0.11	0.60
Warrants expired	(2,960,000)	0.10	-
Warrants exercised	(6,807,500)	0.08	1.82
Balance, February 28, 2022	5,792,500	\$ 0.12	0.30
Warrants expired	(5,792,500)	0.12	-
Warrants issued	4,835,000	0.08	1.82
Balance, November 30, 2022	4,835,000	\$ 0.08	1.82

During the nine months ended November 30, 2022

Pursuant to the private placement closed on September 26, 2022, the Company issued 4,835,000 share purchase warrants at an exercise price of \$0.08 for a period of 24 months.

During the period ended November 30, 2022, the 5,792,500 warrants expired unexercised.

During the year ended February 28, 2022

During the year ended February 28, 2022, 6,807,500 of the outstanding warrants were exercised for an aggregate value of \$658,350, and 2,960,000 of the outstanding warrants expired unexercised.

11. CAPITAL DISCLOSURE

The Company considers its capital structure to include the net residual equity of all assets, less liabilities. Capital comprises the Company's shareholders' equity and any debt that it may issue. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to (i) maintain sufficient working capital to meet current financial obligations and continue as a going concern; (ii) maintain a capital structure to allow the Company to raise equity funding to finance its capital expenditures and acquisition activities; (iii) maintain creditworthiness and maximize returns for shareholders over the long term.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic circumstances. The capital was mostly from proceeds from the issuance of common shares.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital restrictions nor were there any changes to the Company's capital management provisions during the period.

MADORO METALS CORP.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2022

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISKS**Fair values**

Per IFRS 7, a three-level hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs used in making fair value measurements is required. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

- a) Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- b) Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for assets or liabilities, either directly or indirectly; and
- c) Level 3 – Inputs for assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data.

Financial instrument risks

The following table outlines the Company's financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value by level within the fair value hierarchy described above. Assets and liabilities are classified in entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

Financial Instruments	As at November 30, 2022	As at February 28, 2022
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 700,640	\$ 559,078
Amounts receivable	7,463	2,425
Marketable securities	173,250	204,825
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(42,745)	(47,349)
Due to related parties	(16,025)	(17,025)
Total	\$ 822,583	\$ 701,954

The Company's cash and cash equivalents, and marketable securities are valued using quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets, and therefore are classified as Level 1.

The fair value of amounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties approximates their carrying values due to their short term to maturity, and therefore are classified as Level 2.

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, including credit risk, interest rate risk, market risk, liquidity risk and currency risk.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counter party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligation. The Company's exposure to credit risk includes cash, cash equivalents and amounts receivable. The Company reduces its credit risk by maintaining its bank accounts at large international financial institutions.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they become due. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on management's ability to raise required funding through future equity issuances. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipating any investing and financing activities. Management and the Board of Directors are actively involved in the review, planning and approval of significant expenditures and commitments. As at November 30, 2022, the Company has working capital of \$838,161 (February 28, 2022 - \$718,686). The payment terms for accounts payable and accrued liabilities from vendors are generally 30 days or due on receipt.

MADORO METALS CORP.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2022

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISKS (continued)*Market risk*

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices. The Company's marketable securities bear market price risk. The maximum exposure to this risk is equal to the carrying value of the investment.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates. The Company has no significant interest rate risk. As of November 30, 2022, the Company had a cash and cash equivalents balance of \$700,640 of which \$11,035 was in a term deposit, earning interest at a rate of 0.50% per annum. The Company had no interest-bearing debt.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional currency. The Company does not hedge its exposure to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to amounts payable and Mexican property expenditures that are denominated in US dollars and Mexican pesos. A 10% fluctuation in the Mexican peso against the Canadian dollar would affect comprehensive loss for the year by approximately \$5,568.

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The amounts due to related parties are for amounts due to directors and officers. The balances are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no specific terms for repayment.

As at November 30, 2022, \$16,025 (February 28, 2022 - \$17,025) was due to directors and officers of the Company.

	As at	
	November 30, 2022	February 28, 2022
Company controlled by the Chief Executive Officer ('CEO')	\$ 4,200	\$ 4,200
Company controlled by the Chief Financial Officer ('CFO')	9,200	10,200
Company controlled by the Corporate secretary	2,625	2,625
	\$ 16,025	\$ 17,025

During the period ended November 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

	Nine months ended	
	November 30, 2022	November, 2021
Expenses paid or accrued to directors of the Company, senior officers and companies with common directors:		
Management fees	\$ 72,000	\$ 72,000
Consulting fees	22,500	33,823
Professional fees	16,218	14,007
Mineral exploration consulting	-	54,686
	\$ 101,718	\$ 174,516

MADORO METALS CORP.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2022

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

Management fees were paid or accrued to the following:

	Nine months ended	
	November 30, 2022	November, 2021
Company controlled by the CEO	\$ 36,000	\$ 36,000
Company controlled by the CFO	36,000	36,000
	\$ 72,000	\$ 72,000

Consulting fees were paid or accrued to the following:

	Nine months ended	
	November 30, 2022	November, 2021
Company controlled by the Corporate secretary	\$ 22,500	\$ 22,500
Company controlled by a director	-	11,323
	\$ 22,500	\$ 33,823

During the period ended November 30, 2022, the Company paid or accrued a total of \$16,218 (2021 - \$14,007) to a company controlled by the CFO as professional fees.

During the period ended November 30, 2022, the Company paid or accrued a total of \$Nil (2021 - \$54,686) to a company controlled by a director as mineral exploration consulting fee.

During the year ended February 28, 2022, the Company paid \$16,590 to a company controlled by one of the directors to amend the option agreement with respect of Yautepec, Magdalena, and Rama de Oro property. The amount has been reported as part of exploration and evaluation assets in the statement of financial position as at February 28, 2022 (Note 8).

14. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

During the period ended November 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company incurred non-cash financing and investing activities as follows:

	Nine months ended	
	November 30, 2022	November 30, 2021
Non-cash financing activities:		
Fair value of options expired	134,733	-
Fair value of warrants exercised	-	14,882
Non-cash investing activities:		
Shares issued for exploration and evaluations assets	15,000	17,500

MADORO METALS CORP.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2022

15. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates in one business segment, being the exploration and development of mineral properties. Geographical information is as follows:

	Canada	Mexico	Total
Balance, as at November 30, 2022			
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 411,173	\$ 614,184	\$ 1,025,357
Balance, as at February 28, 2022			
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 338,580	\$ 582,192	\$ 920,772

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On December 9, 2022, the Company granted a total of 3,150,000 incentive stock options to the members of its board and the management team. The Options are exercisable for a period of three years from the date of grant at a price of \$0.08 per share and vest immediately.

On January 11, 2023, the Company announced that it had filed a Notice of Civil Claim in the Supreme Court of British Columbia (the "Claim") brought against the Optionors seeking to enforce the Company's rights under the option agreements, including: specific performance of the option agreements, damages, costs, and other relief. The Company intends to advance its claims and prove its allegations in court.